AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 60

Sponsor: SENATOR WHITE

Printer's No. 1921

- Amend Bill, page 2, lines 11 through 15, by striking out 1
- 2 "comply with this" in line 11 and all of lines 12 through 15 and
- 3 inserting
- increase cost sharing for chemotherapy medications in order 4
- to avoid compliance with subsection (a). A health insurance
- policy may increase cost sharing for chemotherapy medications if
- an increase is applied generally to other medical or
- 8 pharmaceutical benefits administered in a similar health care
- setting under the contract. 9
- 10 Amend Bill, page 2, line 19, by inserting after "enrollee."
- 11 As part of prior authorization, an insurer may consider the
- medical necessity and cost of oral chemotherapy medications 12
- compared with intravenously administered or injected 13
- 14 chemotherapy medication.
- 15 Amend Bill, page 2, lines 20 through 23, by striking out
- 16 "THIS SECTION SHALL APPLY ONLY TO ORAL CHEMOTHERAPY" in line 20,
- all of lines 21 and 22 and "(E) " in line 23 17
- Amend Bill, page 2, line 24, by striking out "ONLY" 18
- Amend Bill, page 2, line 25, by inserting after "223(C)(2))" 19
- 20 , only
- 21 Amend Bill, page 2, line 28, by striking out "(F)" and
- 22 inserting
- 23 (e)
- 24 Amend Bill, page 3, line 1, by striking out "(G)" and
- 25 inserting
- 26 $_{(f)}$

- 1 Amend Bill, page 3, line 4, by striking out "PHYSICIAN" and
- 2 inserting
- <u>health care practitioner</u> 3